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PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

ot e U AmdrilTo, Hdxas
July 1, 1954

lr. W, B, Macey

Chief Engineer

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Proposed Gas Proration Order,
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith is the proposed Lea County Gas Proration Order
which you were kind emnough to lend me,

In connection with this order I have a few suggestions which I believe
would make the order more complete with respect to administration. I
have made no suggestions with respect to pool delineations, since such
delineations are subject to the interpretation of the testimony presented,

On page 15 under Rule 5 (a) in the first paragraph, I would suggest
that the paragraph be changed to read as follows:

"RULE 5.(a) The acreage allocated to a gas well for proration pur-
poses shall be known as the gas proration unit for that well., For
the purpose of gas allocation in the Jalmat Gas Poocl, a standard
proration unit shall consist of between 632 ami 648 contiguous
surface acres substantially in the form of a square which shall be
a legal subdivision (section) of the U, S. Public Land Surveys,
with a well located at least 1980 feet from the nearest property
line; provided, however, that a non-standard gas moration unit
may be formed after notice and hearing by the Commisslon, or under
the provision of Faragraph (b) of this Rule."

I believe that this additional language with respect to well location will
prevent any attempt to assign 640 acres to a well located only 660 feet
from the nearest property lines,
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On page 15 under Rule 5 (a) I would suggest that the second paragraph
be changed to read as follows:

"The allowable production from any non-standard gas proration
unit as compared with the allowable production therefrom if
such tract were a full unit shall be in the ratio of the area
of such non-standard proration unit to 640 acres."

I believe that this change will make the application of the rule clearer
without regard to the type of allocation formula adopted, so long as
such allocation formula comtains acreage in each term of the proration
formula,

With respect to this same Rule 5 (a) I would suggest an additional para-

graph which would read as follows:
"In establishing a non-standard gas proration unit the location
of the well with respect to the two nearest boundary lines thereof
shall govern the maximum amount of acreage that may be assigned

4, to the well for the purposes of gas proration. The maximum
acreage which shall be assigned with respect to the well's
location shall be as follows:

Location Maximum Acreage
660" - 660! 160 Acres
660! ~ 1980! 320 Acres."

I believe that such a rule is necessary to prevent inequities from
developing due to the location of wells previously drilled to other
horizons which may be re-completed in the particular gas field.

On page 20 under Rule 13, the last paragraph appears to exempt from consider-
ation any gas used on the lease, regardless of the purpose for which it is
used, I would therefore recommend that this pmragraph be changed to read

as follows:

"The full production of gas from each well shall be charged
against the well's allowable regardless of what disposition has
been made of the gas; provided, however, that gas used for the
purposes of producing the particular well in question shall not
be charged against the well's allowable.”
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I believe that this will more clearly comply with the intent that gas
used for compression or used in cleaning the wells shall not be charged
against the well's allowable, since such use is ofben necessary in the
production of gas wells,

I appreciate your consideration in giving me this cpportunity to comment
on the proposed order and feel that generally the order is a very good
solution tc the complicated problem of placing old gas fields on pro-
ration. If there is any way that I may be of assistance in regard to
matters other than those I have mentioned, I would appreciate hearing
from you.

Very truly yours,

DR, et

M. He Cullender

Enc.
MHC: fe
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CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY ©

FAIR BUILDING
FORT WORTH 2, TEXAS

e
™

H. L. JOHNSTON

B ST Ry T May 21, 195k

New Mexico 01l Conservastion Commigsion
P, O, Box 871
Sante l'e, Hew Mexico

- . o . 5 =T ™
Attention of ¥r. R. R, Spurrier yﬂy”“ b
Gentlement Re: (Case 673 = New iMexico
OiF-CTonservation

Commission Docket

It will be recalled that because of the extreme
shortage of time the Commission was compelled to close the
hearing in the subject case on ilay 11, 195l, without all
operetors having explained their respective positions ss
fully and completely as they may have desired, and that in
recognition of such fasct the Commission extended an invitation
to all operators who mizht desire to do so, to file a brief or
letter more fully setting out the position of such operator
filing the same., Continental 0il Company desires to hereby a-
vall itself of this privilege.

During the latter part of the year 1950 Continental
0il Company and the other compenies who are members of the New
Mexico "ederszl Unit made a study of the geological and engi-
neering festures of the occurrence of shallow gas production
in Southeast New Mexico, At the conclusion of this study the
results thereof and the plats and cross sections prepared in
connection therewith were exhibited to, and discussed with, the
members of the then Lea County Operators Committee. There=-
after, at the April 1951 hearing of the New Mexico Gil Conserva-
tion Commission, Continental Cil Company, as operator of the
New Mexico lederal Unit, presented to the Commission in Case
No., 245 testimony and documentary evidence representing the
results of the aforesaid study. The record of the hearing in
Case No, 245 will reflect the fact that no operator offered any
serious objections to any of the recommendations made by
Continental Uil Company at said hearing,
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Thereafter, on l'ebruary 17, 1953, the Commission
issued Order Fo, H=26lL, in Case Ho. 245, delineating, among others,
the Je2lco, Langmat, Arrow and Bumont pools, substantially as
recomaended by Continental Gil Company with some minor changes
requested by other operatocrs and to which changes Continental
made no objections,

in Case No. 582 another operator attempted to prove to
the Commission that the line separating the Jalco and Langmat
Pools was not fully supported by geological or engineering in-
formation, Because of testimony presented in that hearing the
Commission called the present hearing for the purpose of deter-
mining the proper pool boundaries and the proper rules with which
to regulate the shallow ges production in the southeast Lea
County ares,

Continental engineers reviewed the data which had been
prepared in 1950 and 1951, in addition to other information which
had been made evailable sincs that time., On the basis of that
study our engineers were unable to find any reason to change the
pool boundaries a2s established by Order No. R=26l, )

Some corments were made, perhaps in jest, that there
was some significence to the fact that until the hearing just
completed the operstor who had recommended the present pool
delineation had not spocken in support of the present pool bound-
eries, Actually there was no significance to that fact other
than that Continental felt it had discharged its duty by recom=-
mending the present pool delineatlions and was satisfied therewith.
Considerable comment wss made in Case No., 582 that the testimony
upon which the present pool delineations 1s based was meager
and was supported by only three exhibits., True though this
cherge may be, 1t must be remembered that all operators had the
opportunity to examine our exiilbits and our findings and that in
Case doa. 25 the operators were substantially in agreement with
the pool boundaries as recommended by Continental,

Iin recognition of the fact that the testimony support-
ing the present pocl delineations in Case No, 245 was not as
complete &s might be desired, Continental decided that it owed
an obligation to the Commission to present sufficient testimony
and exhibits upon which to base a sound order which would not
be subject to ettack in the courts. We believe we have done
this.

Continental 0il Company does not desire to take a
position cf dogmatically defending the present pool delineations.
We believe they are correct, We sgrec that the exact definition
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of the pool bounderics is not caprable cof definite proof, e

do belie eve, however, that a separatloﬂ petween Jdalco and Langmat
probably doss exlst and thet It 1s in the general vicinity of
the line as currently drawn.

wrch witness wno tzetified as to the geologzy in this
particuler srea recognizcd the repic chenge in stratigraphy at
the crezt of the reel. Tnese witnesses viftua]ly admitted that
some separstion may exist in this vicinity. It is our opinion
that any cownunication across the reesl occurs through the fact
thet lenses from either slide of the reel 1ave been penetrated

by well bores end thus joined,

CGur ir. —eiley's testimony showed that there were
. 2

practical considerations which directed the separstion of Jaleco
and Lensust. The sulphur content of the zas between the two
areas is considerably differznt., ‘Tnere has been and perhaps
still is some pres¢1rc differential between the two areas, al-
thouzhh this egppears to be lessening,

surthermore, tne 1arge nunbsr of o0il producing wells
as comnared bto the gas pnroducing wells almost dictates that
speclal rules snd special considerstion should be given to the
Jalco area walch need ncot be applied to the Lengmat area.

As we incdlicated in our statements during the nearing
just concluded, Continentel will nave no objection if thne Com-
mission sece it to remove the line Detween Jelco and Langmat,
dowever, we Go belleve that sufficilent evidence is in this
record uvoon waich the Commissicn cen issue an order preserving
the present delineation of the two pools. This evideuce was
vresented by Continental because we felt that our company owed
an obligation to the Commission to pr vﬂoe the ev1dence upon
which the Commission could prezerve the "status quo" if it saw
fit to do so.

Insgmuch as the call of the heering included a consid-
ereticn of f‘old rules, Continentel €1l Company prepared some
proposed changes in field rules which we feel will facilitate gas
proration in Lea County. e were orepered to present these
chenges ¢y sworn testimony but were vrevented from doing so by
shortege of time,

rules wilch we are recomnending

‘ne changes in fi r
ne nd are cxplained as follows:

1ld
are not of major conseguen 8

e
<

i

LU 13 3ubstitute the words "outside the poundary”

4 JA
for the worcs "from the outer boundery”". ‘his change was nade
for clerification,
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Auhl 2@ The 0ld dule 2 was deleted inasmuch as it
is felt to be unnccessary.

SULM 23 This ig T icus Rule 3 and was changed
to obteln sutomatic approvel of well locations for those wells
wnich were drilled prior to the existing field rules in cone-
formance with rules then in existence,

vy
o
o}
ki
)
<

i + This 1s the »revious Htule lL and provides that
operabtors reqguesting exception for uncrthodox locetions shall
include in thelr applicetion a list of names and addresses of
all opercotors within a radius of 1,320 feet from applicant's
well, together withh a stipulation that such operators have been
given rnotice., The weiting period before approval by the Commis=-
sion has been extencded Iromn Ten days te twenty days.

is ¢
changed ror the purnose of attempting to clarify the classifica-~
tion of »proration units as stendard or anon-standard, thereby
eliminating the term "unortnodox proration unit",

Paragrapn (b) of this rule provides for gas proration
units up to 640 scres in size which 1s accomplished by 2 reguire-
ment that the length or wicdth of the »roration unit shall not
exceed 5,280 feet. The rule slso orovides for the considerstion
of lots eand guerter cuarter cections. The necessity of obtain-
ing waivers from cfiset operators hes been diminished in require-
ment {T) of tlule 5 (b}, It is belicved that this reguirement
adequately protects all operstors who could be dameged by forma-
tion of an uncorthodox gas proration unit., Recuirement (6) of
Rule 5 (b) prevides that an operator may have a non-standard
proration unit eporoved without wailver provided that offset
operators gre notified and o not object within e period of
thirty (30) deys. Tails provision is felt to be important in
view of the fact that there 1s scmetines considereble difficulty
in obtaining waivers from cffset operators,.

T Paragraph (o) has been added to spell out in
detall that the allocation formule 1s based 100% on acreage,

LULn 8r This is the previous Rule 9, and has been
changed to provide that gas purchasers may file supplementsal
nominations, but shall not be required to do so provided that no
change in their market situation has developed since the filing
of the "Preliminery Nomination",

2ULe 10r This is the previous Rule 11, and has been
changed to provide that s well which is over produced for two
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consecutive proration periods shall not be shutin if it has been
brought into balsnce within the two such proration periods.

: This is the previous Rule 15 which has been
changed to provide that the definition of a gas well shall be
eny well producing with a gas-oil retio in excess of 100,000
cubic feet per barrel of oil,

-
-

UL + This rule has been added and provides that
any well not classified as a gas well shall be classified as

an oll well,

e

Ihis hes been 2dded and provides tnat no
gas shall be flared from the particular gas pool covered by this
order.

[ X]

RULE 18: This nas been added and provides a limiting
gas=0il ratio of 6,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of oil and
that no oil well producing from this pool shall be allowed to

produce oll in excess of the normal unlt allowable provided for
~in Rule 505, The zas~oil ratio mentioned is not particularly
the recommendation of Continentel 0il Company, but we feel that
the proper gas-oll retio limitation should be in the range of
6,000 to 10,000 to 1,

We should like to take this opportunity to express
our appreciation to the Commission for the courtesy and consid-
eration shown to us and the other operators during the period
of time thls matter hes been in 1ssue,

We should like to suggest to the Commission that an
order be issued promptly, setting out the changes in pool
delineations and field rules, if any such changes are to be
made, ©Continental Uil Company is not particularly in disagree=
ment with present pool delineations or the present field rules,
however, we are anxious to get our operations working smoocthly
and the status of the crders and rules governing these pools
must bc clarified before thet can be accompllshed., It is
respectfully requested that this statement be lacorporated in
the record of Case 673 and that the Commission give it proper
consideration in determining the course of action which the

Commission shnall take,
Yours very tfglf,

HLJ =YD

Carbon conies to:

G1l1 Conservation Tommission (2)
Mr, Jdason K£ellshin

Santa e, new iexlco
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SOUTHWESTERN REGION

Mr. W. B. Macey

Secretary and Director

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P.0., Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Bill:

As you requested last week, I have reviewed in detail
the proposed order in Case 673. I regfet that I was unable to
check back with you before leaving Santa Fe, but the additional
time has given me an increased opportunity to study the rules.
The following changes are suggested for clarification and per-
haps some improvement.

In the caption the last line appears to be repeti-
tious inasmuch as the Arrow, Eumont, Jalco, and Langmat Gas
Pools are enumerated in the first part of the second paragraph.
‘ On page 2, paragraph 2 of the finéings, the date of
Order No. R-26% is given as February 17, 1954, and the year
should be 1953. The same error occurs in paragraph 3 of the
findings and the date should be September 28, 1953.

On page 3, paragraph 10, the "no flare gas®™ provision
need not include the Falby-Yates 0il Pool, inasmuch as that

P11 ONEERI NG I N PETROLEUM PR OGRESS S I N CE 1 8 7 5
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pool is abolished on page 4, paragraph 1l. The necessity of the
Arrow, Eumont, and Jalmat Gas Pools being inecluded in this 1ist
is doubtful, inasmuch as they are covered by Rule 404, I fail
to see, however, how this repetition can be harmful. |

It is noted on page 13 that the special rules are
applicable only to the Jalmat Gas Pool. It appears that the
Eumont and Arrow Pools also should be included 1n this order,
inasmuch as they were a part of the same case.

Rule 2 has only one paragraph, and, therefore, the
designation (a) is unnecessary. Also, the last sentence of Rule
2 appears to be excessively liberal in view of the change to a
standard unit of 640 acres rather than the 160 acres contem-
plated at the writing of the original rules. I would suggest
similar wording at a more appropriate place in Rule f(a).

In the second paragraph of Rule 3, 1t is suggested
that all operators within a radius of 1,980 feet of the well be
notified in order to be consistent with the spacing require-
ments in Rule 2.

It is suggested that the second paragraph of Rule S(a)
read as follows: "The allowable production from any non-standard
gas proration unit as compared with the allowable production
therefrom, if such tract were a standard #wii unit, shall be in
the ratio of the area of such non-standard proration unit
expressed in acres to 6%0 acres."

It is also suggested that the following proviso be
added at the end of the first sentence of paragraph 3 of Rule
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5(a), following the words "gas proration." "Provided, however,
that any well drilled to and producing from the Jalmat Gas Pool,
as defined herein, prior to the effective date of this order at
a 1ocatioh conforming with the spacing requirements effective
at the time sald well was drilled shall be granted a tolerance
not exceeding 330 feet with respect to the required distances
from the boundary lines."

It is suggested that paragraph 5 of Rule 8 be deleted
and that appropriate wording approximately as follows be added
to Rule 11: "An operator desiring to increase the size of a gas
proration unit shall file amended plats and forms. The prora-
tion manager shall increase the allowable of said well, effec-
tive the first day of the month following approval of saild plats
and forms."

In my opinion, all of the wording following the word
“cancelled” in line 8 of Rule 9 should be deleted. It seems
improper that allowable cancelled from under-produced wells
should be distributed among the remaining wells. It is prefer-
able that this allowable merely be cancelled entirely.

In paragraph 4 of Rule 9, the word "succeeding" should
be substituted for the word “"preceding" on line 4, This appears
to correspond more with your intent according to my interpreta-
tions. If it is your intent to commence the allowable prior to

the date of recompletion, I would suggest the wording to be
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teffective on the first day of the proration month in which
such recompletion was performed."

The rules as presented to me are guite comprehensive
and, on the whole, satisfactory. However, I belleve that some
of the changes suggested, if not all of them, would bring about
some improvement. I appreciate the opportunity which you have
afforded me to make comments on your proposed rules.

I should like to say, also, that you and the Commission
have done a very fine job in the work to date on gas proration.
We all expect some difficulties and problems to arise, but with
the leadership which you have shown to this time, these in-
stances should be kept at a minimum. I am confident that the
system will go into effect with a minimum of difficulty.

Yours very truly,

- PR Pt
- S

S e e
- e

V. T. Lyoh
Regional Proration Engineer
Southwestern Region

VT1-IG
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E. H. FOSTER
RAYBURN L. FOSTER N
VICE PRESIDENT B.'ll.gust 20, 19511, CHIEF ATTORNEY
AND GENERAL COUNSEL R. S. SUTTON
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GENERAL ATTORNEY
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C. REX BOYD

JACK RITCHIE

THOMAS M. BLUME

JOE V. PEACOCK

WILLIAM M. COTTON
STAFF ATTORNEYS

fe: Case Ilo. 673, Order No. R=520
Jalco, Langaat, Fumont, and
Lrrow Gas Pools, Lea County,
New Mexico

¥r. W, B, .acey

New iexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. 3ox 871

Santa Fe, New iexico

Dear :1. racey:

In connection with the order of the Commission of August 12, 1954 -
Case Mo, 673, Order No., R-520 - I would like to suggest that the
definition of a gas well as contained in Rule 14 which reads as
follows:

"4 gas well shall mean a well producing with a gas-oil
ratio in excess of 100,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel
of oil,"

be changed to read as follows:

"The term 'gas well! is any well (a; which produces
natural gas not associated or blended with crude
petrcleum oil at the time of production, and produced
from a common source of ges supply defined by the
Commi ssion as a gas pool, or (b) which mroduces more
than one hundred thousand (100,000) cubic feet of
natural gas to each barrel of crude petroleum oil from
the same producing horizon,"

Very truly yours,

APy 2

k. H. Fester

EHFsfe

—a

cc: Fessrs: Harry D. Turner
L. %, Fitzjarrald
il H. Cullender



